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Subd. 3. ADMINISTRATION. The city may administer the program
directly or may contract with any qualified public or private nonprofit agency or
enterprise for some or all of the services required. The ordinance establishing the
program shall provide for the adoption of program regulations which shall
include "a definition of "small and medium sized commercial buildings", loan
eligibiity and loan priority criteria, loan amount limitations and other provisions
as deemed necessary.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021, Subdivision 3^ b^ the governing body of the cit£ of Minneapolis.

Approved March 15, 1982

CHAPTER 408 —H.F.NO. 1700

An act relating to the military; prohibiting entry to Camp Rtpley without authoriza-
tion of the adjutant general; imposing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Sections 609.60 and 6O9.605.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 609.60, is amended to read:

609.60 DANGEROUS TRESPASSES AND OTHER ACTS.

Whoever intentionally does any of the following is guilty of a misdemean-
or; except, if to his knowledge a risk of death or bodily harm or serious property
damage is thereby created, he may be sentenced to, imprisonment for not more
than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than $5,000, or both:

(1) Smokes in the presence of explosives or inflammable materials; or

(2) Interferes with or obstructs the prevention or extinguishing of any fire,
or disobeys the lawful orders of a law enforcement officer or firefighter present at
the fire; or

(3) Shows a false light or signal or interferes with any light, signal, or sign
controlling or guiding traffic upon a highway, railway track, navigable waters, or
in the air; or

(4) Places an obstruction upon a railroad track; or

(5) Exposes another or his property to an obnoxious or harmful gas, fluid
or substance, with intent to injure, molest, or coerce; or
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(6) Without authorization of the adjutant general enters or is present upon
the Camp Ripley military reservation in an area posted by order of the adjutant
general as restricted for weapon firing or other hazardous military activity.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 609.605, is amended to read:

609.605 TRESPASSES AND OTHER ACTS.

Whoever intentionally does any of the following is guilty of a misdemean-
or:

(1) Smokes in a building, area, or common carrier in which "no smoking"
notices have been prominently posted, or when requested not to by the operator
of the common carrier; or

(2) Trespasses or permits animals under his control to trespass upon a
railroad track; or

(3) Permits domestic animals or fowls under his control to go upon the
lands of another within a city; or

(4) Interferes unlawfully with any monument, sign, or pointer erected or
marked to designate a point of a boundary, line or a political subdivision, or of a
tract of land; or

(5) Trespasses upon the premises of another and, without claim of right,
refuses to depart therefrom on demand of the lawful possessor thereof; or

(6) Occupies or enters the dwelling of another, without claim of right or
consent of the owner or the consent of one who has the right to give consent,
except in an emergency situation. As used in this clause, "dwelling" means the
building or part of the building used by an individual as a place of residence on
either a full-time or a part-time basis. The dwelling may be part of a multi-
dwelling or multi-purpose building, or a mobile home as defined in section
168.011, subdivision 8; or

(7) Enters the premises of another with intent to take or injure any fruit,
fruit trees, or vegetables growing thereon without the permission of the owner or
occupant; or

(8) Refuses the request of the operator of a public conveyance to either
pay the required fare or leave the conveyance; or

(9) Takes any animal on a public conveyance without the consent of the
operator; or

(10) Without the permission of the owner, tampers with or gets into or
upon a motor vehicle as defined in section 609.55, subdivision 1, or rides in or
upon such motor vehicle knowing it was taken and is being driven by another
without the permission of the owner; or
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(11) Enters or is found upon the premises of a public or private cemetery
without authorization during hours the cemetery is posted as closed to the public;
or

(12) Without authorization of the adjutant general enters or is present
upon the Camp Ripley military reservation.

Approved March 15, 1982

CHAPTER 409 — H.F.No. 1725

An act relating to the military; increasing the mirjimpm pay for enlisted personnel
called into active service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 192.51, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 192.51, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. ACTIVE DUTY PAY. When called into active service by the
governor, other than for encampment or maneuvers, including the time necessari-

' ly consumed in travel, each enlisted person of the military forces shall be paid by
the state the pay and the allowances, when not furnished in kind, provided by law
for enlisted persons of similar grade, rating and length of service in the armed
forces of the United States, or $3$ $50 a day, whichever is more.

Approved March 15, 1982

CHAPTER 410 —H.F.No. 1646

An act relating to retirement; Buhl school district; altering the effective date of
retirement for the payment of the post-retirement increase; requiring, payment of necessary
reserves.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EFFECTIVE ACCRUAL DATE.

Subdivision I. ACCRUAL DATE. For any annuitant of the teachers
retirement association who submitted to the teachers retirement board an applied
tion for a retirement annuity which was received by the board on April 16, 1980^
who terminated teaching service with school district Na 694 on May 30, 1980^
and who requested that the payment of final salary payments be made on Ma£
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